
Regular Board of Education Meeting
Wednesday, January 6, 2021 6:30 PM

Board of Education Conference Room at Center 
School

49 Lyme Street
Old Lyme, CT 06371

Agenda

I. Call to Order
II. Approval of Minutes

A. Regular Meeting of December 2, 2020
III. Visitors

A. Report from Student Representatives
B. Public Comment

IV. Administrative Reports
A. Superintendent's Report
B. Business Manager's Report

V. Educational Presentation
A. The Witness Stones Project

Speaker(s): Michelle Dean
VI. Chairman & Board Report
VII. New Business

A. Board of Ed Meeting Schedule for 2021-2022
Speaker(s): Ian Neviaser

B. AP Statistics Textbook
Speaker(s): Michelle Dean

C. Tuition Student Request
D. Approval of the Multipurpose Artificial Playing Surface

Speaker(s): Ian Neviaser
VIII. Old Business

A. Closing of LOLHS Project
B. 2021-2022 School Calendar
C. Policy Review: 5145.44 Title IX
D. Report of Committees: Facilities, Finance, Communications, Policy, LEARN, 

LOL Prevention Coalition, Sustainability
IX. Executive Session

A. Superintendent's Mid-Year Review
X. Adjournment

 































Vacancies | Appointments | Resignations | Long-Term Substitutes 

Vacancies 

Position Location Closing Date 

2020-2021 

Instructional Assistants All Levels Until Filled 

Substitute Teachers All Schools Always accepting 

 

Appointments  

 

Name Position Location Effective Date 

Kimberly Heilweil Instructional Assistant LOLMS January 4, 2021 

Lauren Robertson Instructional Assistant Lyme School January 4, 2021 

Heather Supersano Special Ed Teacher (long-
term substitute position) 

LOLMS January 29, 2021 
through end of school 
year 

 

Resignations/Retirements/LOA 

 

Name Position Location Effective Date 

Timothy Baughman Instructional Assistant LOLMS January 15, 2021 

Emily Powers Instructional Assistant LOLMS December 23, 2020 
 

Confirmed Separations  

 

Name Position Location 

   

 

 



Grade Center MC Lyme Middle High Total Grade Old Lyme Lyme Tuition Total

PreK (3) 22 22 (+2) PreK (3) 19 3 0 22

PreK (4) 78 78 (+1) PreK (4) 68 10 0 78

K 44 34 78 K 59 18 1 78

1st 49 30 79 (+1) 1 65 14 0 79

2nd 37 33 70 2 57 13 0 70

3rd 55 30 85 3rd 72 12 1 85

4th 43 34 77 4th 62 15 0 77

5th 43 37 80 5th 62 18 0 80

6th 91 91 6th 71 20 0 91

7th 85 85 (+2) 7th 74 11 0 85

8th 96 96 8th 72 24 0 96

9th 97 97 (+1) 9th 80 16 1 97

10th 111 111 10th 88 22 1 111

11th 124 124 11th 110 14 0 124

12th 117 117 12th 87 28 2 117

Totals 100 271 198 272 449 1290 (+7) Totals 1046 238 6 1290

6 Out of 17 1 0 18

Grasso Tech 10 District

2

Total Out of District 18

1308 TOTAL 1063 239 6 1308

Impact to Towns Old Lyme Lyme

12/1/2020 1296 1058 238

% of total census 81.6% 18.4%

1/1/2021 1302 1063 239

% of total census 81.6% 18.4% All special education including prek and out of district = 174

Regional School District Eighteen

January 2021 Enrollment Report

Breakdown by Town

GRAND TOTAL

Breakdown by School

Special Education (various facilities)

Marine Science Magnet School of SE CT



LYME-OLD LYME SCHOOLS 

Regional School District #18 

 

    A Private School Experience                       in a Public School Setting 

 

 

 

2021-2022 BUDGET PROCESS TIMELINE 
All budget meetings are open to visitors from the Lyme and Old Lyme communities. 

The majority of meetings will take place in the Board of Ed Conference Room at Center School or other 

venues based on space needs due to COVID-19. 
 

 

October   Preliminary Data Gathering and Projections. 

   Enrollment Projections and Staffing Proposals are Prepared. 

Committees and administrators work to identify needs and major drivers that will impact the budget. 

 

November 4 [6:00 pm] Special Board of Education Meeting with BOE, BOS, BOF, School Administrators and 

Parent Leadership 

   Review and discuss needs and drivers as prepared by administrators and committees.  

 

November 4 [7:00 pm] Regular Board of Education Meeting  

 

Nov – Dec Administrators prepare budget according to parameters set forth by the Board of Education; Budgets are 

reviewed with the superintendent. 

 

January 6 [6:30 pm] Regular Board of Education  

 

January 13 [6:30 pm] Special Board of Education Meeting 

   Workshop 1: Elementary, Middle, High School and Curriculum Budget Presentations. 

 

January 20 [6:30 pm] Special Board of Education Meeting  

Workshop 2: Special Education, Facilities, Technology, Operations and Central Services Presentations. 

 

January 27 [6:30 p.m.] Special Board of Education Meeting (meeting if needed)  

   Board reviews budget as it will be presented at budget forum. 

 

February 3 [6:30 pm] Budget Forum  

 

February 3 [7:00 pm] Regular Board of Education Meeting  

Budget Adoption by Board of Education. 

 

February Communication Committee prepares budget edition of Focus on Education. 

 

Feb - March  Central Office prepares budget books. 

 

March-April  Presentation of Budgets to Boards of Finance (both communities). 

  Mailing of special edition of Focus on Education. 

Presentation of budget to community groups. 

 

April 5 [6:30 pm] District Budget Hearing  

 

April Reminder Post Cards to Vote. 

 

May 3 [6:30 pm] District Budget Meeting  

 

May 4 Anticipated Date for Budget Referendum Vote.      

 



% %

Spent Spent

20-21 20-21 as of as of 

Budget Actuals 12/31/2020 12/31/2019

Certified Salaries $14,227,237 $5,240,918 36.8% 39.9%

Non-certified Salaries $3,619,265 $1,422,026 39.3% 44.3%

Employee Benefits $4,737,682 $1,800,930 38.0% 49.6%

Instructional Programs $1,478,212 $979,704 66.3% 69.4%

Special Education $1,452,941 $743,868 51.2% 65.9%

Support Services $78,148 $29,516 37.8% 42.1%

Administrative Services $818,208 $566,123 69.2% 73.2%

Pupil Transportation $1,144,367 $853,243 74.6% 79.8%

Plant Operation & Maintenance $4,002,850 $2,583,203 64.5% 68.1%

OPERATING BUDGET $31,558,910 $14,219,531 45.1% 50.2%

DEBT SERVICE $3,152,721 $2,544,489 80.7% 43.8%

TOTAL BUDGET $34,711,631 $16,764,020 48.3% 49.5%

Notes:

Salaries:  3rd payroll 12/31/20, reports prepared 12/22/20

Special Education:  Lower YOY placement costs

Transportation:  Billing differential due to collapsed/reduced routes

Debt Service:  Due to refunding from 1/20 moved payment to August

Year To Date Revenue Report

2019-2020 

Received

20-21 Received 

YTD

Town of Old Lyme $27,556,679 $12,497,987

Town of Lyme $6,579,421 $2,891,817

EXECUTIVE BUDGET SUMMARY…………...………............ $34,711,631



Budgeted - Fiscal Year 2020-2021 $200,000

Lyme

October F+F Mechanical (repl gas heater in mtce garage) $1,195

December Whitewater (chem feed pump/analyzer/recorder) $14,465

Total Lyme Projected as of 12/31/2020 $15,660

Mile 

Creek

October F+F Mechanical (repl gas heater in mtce garage) $1,195

Total Mile Creek Projected as of 12/31/2020 $1,195

Center

September Dhd Windows & Doors (shattered window) $3,963

October F+F Mechanical (repl gas heater in mtce garage) $1,195

October Whitewater (Est. to fix Grinder pumb back up) $1,109

November Whitewater (Purchase of chemical feed pump) $557

Total Center Projected as of 12/31/2020 $6,824

Middle

October F+F Mechanical (repl gas heater in mtce garage) $1,195

October Whitewater (Est. to fix Grinder pumb back up) $1,109

November Whitewater (Purchase of chemical feed pump) $557

Total Middle Projected as of 12/31/2020 $2,861

High

September Huntington Power Equip (Generator Repair) $16,338
October F+F Mechanical (repl gas heater in mtce garage) $1,195
October Whitewater (Est. to fix Grinder pumb back up) $1,109
November Whitewater (Purchase of chemical feed pump) $574

Total HS Projected as of 12/31/2020 $19,215

Remaining contingency as of 12/31/2020, Fiscal Year 2021 $154,245



The Witness Stones Project
Connecting students to local history 



What is the Witness Stones Project?

“The aim of the Witness Stones Project is to restore the history 

and honor the humanity and contributions of the enslaved 

individuals who helped build our communities”.

● First implemented in Guilford CT in 2017 

● Developed by Dennis Culliton, a Guildford High School History Teacher

● Modeled after the Stolpersteine Project in Berlin, Germany 

● Focuses on the five themes of Slavery

● Directly connects to the 3Cs/Four Dimensions of Inquiry 

● Promotes civic engagement and partnerships with local organizations

● Encourages interdisciplinary work  



Components to the Witness Stones Project (WSP)

1. Students engage in research on one of nine enslaved people from the 

community 
-Possible visit to the FG Museum to see actual ledgers/source documents

-Possible mini-poetry unit in ELA with local CT Poet Laureate

1. Students develop a presentation on the life and contributions of the person 

1. Students will be invited to participate in the dedication ceremony in May on 

Lyme Street 



Timeline of Events/Pilot Curriculum 

November 
2020

Region 18 is invited 

to participate in the 

Witness Stones 

Project by the local 

WSP group.

December 
2020

Historial, Carolyn 

Wakeman, starts 

gathering source 

documents on 

enslaved people of 

Old Lyme.

January 
2021

7th grade ELA and 

SS teachers trained 

in WSP 

curriculum/docume

nts / Planning 

begins for pilot

Implementation of 

curriculum in 7th grade 

Social Studies (with 

possible 

interdisciplinary work in 

ELA)

April 
2021

Community dedication 

of 8-9 Witness Stones 

along Lyme Street

May 
2021



Creating community connection, civic engagement 

and enduring understandings of the human condition 



LYME-OLD LYME SCHOOLS 

Regional School District #18 

 

    A Private School Experience                       in a Public School Setting 

 

 

49 Lyme Street, Old Lyme, Connecticut 06371 

T: 860-434-7238  F: 860-434-9959  E: neviaseri@region18.org  www.region18.org 

Board of Education 
Meeting Schedule for 2021-2022  
 

Meetings Begin at 6:30 p.m. 

All meetings will take place in the Board of Education Conference Room at Center School 

Meetings are scheduled on the first Wednesday of each month. 

Special meetings will be called as necessary. 

 

August 4, 2021 

September 1, 2021 

October 6, 2021 

November 3, 2021 

December 1, 2021 

January 5, 2022 

February 2, 2022 

March 2, 2022 

April 6, 2022 

May 4, 2022 

June 1, 2022 

July 6, 2022 

 

 

 

 

 

Approved by Board of Education on January ____, 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Artificial Playing 

Surface

Board of Education

January 6,2020



History

2017

• April 17 - First meeting of the special committee to review and research the 
current state of our athletic fields and develop a long-term plan to address our 
water issues.  The committee came back with a two-part recommendation. 

• October 4 – The BOE voted to approve the use of funds to support the design 
and bidding of a dedicated system that would supply water to our two irrigated 
athletic fields, leaving the remainder of our water supply for potable use. 

• October 4 – The BOE approved the committee’s second recommendation to 
pursue the concept of installing a synthetic field.



History

2019
• June – Completed installation of  pump system that allows us to use a 

limited amount of pond water to supplement our irrigation water supply 
• October 2 - BOE approved funding for second recommendation 
• December 4– Malone & McBroom presentation to BOE

2020
• May 26 – Inland Wetlands Commission Approval
• October 21 - Public Forum
• December 14 – Zoning Commission Approval



Needs and Considerations

• Reason for new field
• Excessive overuse of existing fields
• Unmet need for additional playing and practice space
• Lack of available water to irrigate fields resulting in high maintenance costs

• Considerations 
• Safety for students
• Safety for the environment
• Short and long term costs



Proposed Budget

• Design, bidding and construction administration $74,500
• Turf field installation with shock pad and Brock Fill $2,273,250

• Inclusion of shock pad and use of Brock Fill resulted from community 
feedback.

• Funding would come from Undesignated Fund 
• C.G.S. Sec. 10-51(d)(2) allows regional Boards of Education to appropriate 

up to 1% of the current fiscal year’s budget to a "reserve fund for capital 
and nonrecurring expenditures."



Budget Types

• Generally, three budget sources based on size of project
• Annual budget
• Undesignated Fund- savings account
• Bonds - Goal is consistency over time



Synthetic Turf Field Design and Construction Approval 

Lyme – Old Lyme Schools 

January 6, 2021 

 

Action:  Approve the construction of a multipurpose playing surface behind 

LOLHS as detailed in the attached proposal; forgo policy 3324.1 and award Milone 

and MacBroom the contract to perform final design, bid assistance*, and 

construction administration for an estimated cost of $2,347,250.  This project will 

be funded from the reserve fund balance.  

*Note: Once bids are received the Board will vote on who constructs the field. 

Background:  Milone and MacBroom was selected in 2017 as the School District’s 

design agent to address and evaluate athletic field options and has been involved 

through every step of the process. 

Currently, Milone and MacBroom has completed the design of an artificial turf 

field to be located on the existing practice field, and the District has received all 

applicable approvals from the Town of Old Lyme.  The next steps in the process 

will involve a final design plan, release of a public competitive bid, and oversight 

and administration of the construction. 

Aside from the architectural and engineering fees, approval of this total package 

will include General Conditions, Site Preparation, a Synthetic Turf Field utilizing a 

shock pad and BrockFill as infill material, Earthwork, Drainage, and General Site 

Improvements.   

The Facilities and Finance Committee has recommended the BOE move forward 

with the Turf Field Project and award Milone and MacBroom the contract to 

perform the final phases of the process. 

  



 
 

 
 

99 Realty Drive, Cheshire, CT 06410 | 203.271.1773 | www.slrconsulting.com | mminc.com 
CT | MA | ME | NH | NY | VT 

December 23, 2020 
 
 
Mr. Ronald Turner 
Director of Facilities and Technology 
Lyme-Old Lyme Public Schools 
49 Lyme Street 
Old Lyme, CT  06371 
 
RE: Synthetic Turf Field – Phase II 

Final Plans, Permitting, and Construction Administration 
Regional School District #18 Athletic Facilities 
MMI #2999-03-0 

 
Dear Mr. Turner: 
 
Pursuant to your request, Milone & MacBroom, Inc. (MMI) is pleased to provide this proposal for 
professional engineering services for the design of a synthetic turf multipurpose field at the Old Lyme 
Middle School/High School campus.  With the completion of design development documents and receipt 
of all local land use approvals, it is our understanding the Regional School District #18 (RSD18) is now 
ready to proceed with final construction document-level design and competitive bidding of the project 
followed by construction 
 
Utilizing the Design Development/Land Use Approval drawing set entitled "Synthetic Turf Field, Lyme-Old 
Lyme High School," dated July 2, 2020, revised November 9, 2020, MMI offers to provide the following 
services to complete this project: 
 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
1.0   Final Design and Construction Documents 
 

1.1 Meet with the project team to review the final details and decisions prior to proceeding 
with the preparation of final plans and specifications.  

 
1.2 Prepare the final plans (bid-ready) for construction, incorporating comments from RSD18 

and stakeholders on the design development submission.  The final drawings will be 
prepared at a scale of 1 inch = 30 feet and will include the following: 

 
1.2.1 Cover sheet, including general notes and legend 
1.2.2 Demolition and removals plan 
1.2.3 Layout and landscaping for the desired improvements  
1.2.4 Grading, including spot elevations at critical locations 
1.2.5 Site drainage improvements, including field underdrainage, with slopes and 

invert elevations 
1.2.6 Site utility improvements, including stormwater management features 
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1.2.7 Erosion and sedimentation control plan, including a sequence of construction 
and a brief narrative 

1.2.8 Field cross sections and construction-level site development details 
 

1.3 Prepare the technical specifications for the proposed improvements based on the 
Construction Specifications Institute (CSI) three-part format.  It is assumed that RSD18 will 
provide for our use its "front-end" specifications, including bidding and insurance 
requirements, general conditions, supplemental conditions, etc.  It is also assumed that 
the project will be bid as a lump sum with a schedule of values for the project 
components provided at the time of the bid. 

 
1.4 Prepare a final opinion of probable construction costs for the proposed improvements.  

 
1.5 Meet with the project team to review the final plans and specifications.  Make minor 

revisions as may be required. 
 

2.0    Bid Assistance 
 

2.1 Assist RSD18 in seeking competitive bids for the proposed improvements, including the 
following: 

 
• Participate in a prebid meeting with prospective bidders. 
• Respond to reasonable requests for information and issue addenda, if required. 
• Review the bids, review bidder qualifications, and assist in awarding the contract. 

 
3.0 Construction Administration 
 

3.1 Assist in administering the construction contract by performing the following: 
 

• Attend a preconstruction meeting with the contractor, school officials, and other 
affected parties. 

• Respond to requests for information from the contractor. 
• Review shop drawings and product data submittals from the contractor. 

 
3.2 Observe the work in progress for general consistency with the plans and specifications.  It 

is assumed that there will be weekly site visits under this task as well as special visits 
during critical construction operations.  We have assumed that project construction will 
take approximately 3 months to complete. 

 
3.3 Perform a semifinal observation of the completed work and prepare a punch list of 

incomplete or deficient items. 
 

3.4 Perform a final observation of the completed work and make a recommendation to 
RSD18 regarding the acceptance of the project. 
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4.0 Additional Services Rendered 
 

4.1 Attend and present at additional meetings with the Old Lyme Zoning Commission, the 
Regional School District #18 Board of Education, and the Facilities and Finance 
Committee. 

 
4.2 Provide a memorandum regarding the environmental impacts of crumb rubber infill. 
 
4.3 Provide estimates for a grass field in lieu of synthetic turf, and provide revised estimates 

for a synthetic turf field with alternative infill. 
 
ESTIMATED SCHEDULE 
 
The schedule for the services noted above will be determined at the review meeting with the project 
committee. 
 
PROFESSIONAL FEES 

 
The work in the above-noted scope of services will be performed for the following lump sum fees.  Please 
note that the fees are in line with the original project proposal, which based final design and construction-
related service fees off of a percentage of the anticipated construction costs.   
 
Task 1.0 – Final Design and Construction Documents ...........................................................................................  $30,400 
Task 2.0 – Bid Assistance ........................................................................................................................................................ $4,600 
Task 3.0 – Construction Administration..........................................................................................................................$29,500 
Task 4.0 – Additional Services Rendered .......................................................................................................................$10,000 
Total Budget ............................................................................................................................... $74,500 
 
Reimbursable Expenses – Cost not-to-exceed ............................................................................................................ $1,500* 
 
*The direct expense values represent a not-to-exceed value for nonsalaried expenses such as mileage, 
printing, special mailings, and other expenses that you may authorize.  
 
STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
This proposal is subject to our Standard Terms and Conditions, which are attached hereto and 
incorporated herein. 
 
EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS 
 
Please note that the following services are not included in this proposal: 
 

1. Boundary surveys 
2. Environmental assessments 
3. Traffic services 
4. Nonlocal regulatory permitting that is not explicitly included in the above scope 
5. Meetings and/or presentations in addition to those noted above 
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6. Design of off-site improvements 
7. Lighting design and/or site electrical engineering 
8. Resident inspection or full-time construction inspection 
9. Design of special structures such as retaining walls 
10. Analysis of soils for the presence of contaminated materials 

 
Should the above items or any additional services be required, they can be provided under a 
supplemental agreement. 
 
ACCEPTANCE 
 
The original and one copy of this agreement are enclosed.  If the above is acceptable, please confirm your 
acceptance by signing one copy in the space provided and returning it to us for our files. 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to be a part of your project and look forward to a continued pleasant and 
rewarding association. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

MILONE & MACBROOM, INC. 
 
 
    
Kevin C. Fuselier, PLA, LEED GA    Mark A. Arigoni, PLA 
Principal Landscape Architect    Manager of Landscape Architecture – US 
 
Enclosures 
 
2999-03-0-d2320-prop.docx 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The above proposal and attached Standard Terms and Conditions are understood and accepted: 
 
By   Date   
 
    
(Print name and title) 



 

 
STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
 
Unless specifically excluded in the Contract, these Terms and Conditions are incorporated by reference into the foregoing proposal or contract 
and shall be part of the Agreement under which Services are to be performed by Milone & MacBroom, Inc. (MMI) for the Client. 
 
1. Method of Payment:  Monthly, MMI will invoice Client for all Services rendered during the previous month. Invoices will be due upon 

receipt. Any unpaid invoices and charges will draw late payment fees at 1½% per month commencing 30 days after date of invoice. 
Client shall notify MMI in writing of any disputed amount within 10 days after date of invoice; otherwise, Client shall be deemed to have 
waived any objection to all invoice charges and agreed to the invoice being acceptable. Payment thereafter shall first be applied to 
accrued interest and then to the principal unpaid amount. Lump Sum Fee Price and Fixed Price contracts will be invoiced on a percent-
complete basis as determined by MMI. Unless otherwise agreed, out-of-pocket costs for mileage, special mailing, reprographics, and 
similar costs will be invoiced as additional direct expenses. Subconsultant fees will be invoiced at cost plus a 10 percent markup for 
processing. In the event that MMI retains a collection agency or attorneys to recover any monies owed by Client to MMI, then MMI shall 
also be entitled to recover its reasonable cost of collection and legal costs from Client, including, but not limited to, all fees and costs 
incurred by MMI under mediation and litigation proceedings. MMI may suspend or terminate any and all of the Services if payment of 
any invoiced amount not reasonably in dispute is not received by MMI within 60 days from the date of MMI's invoice. Such suspension 
of services is done without waiving any other claim against Client and without incurring any liability to Client for such suspension due to 
Client's breach of payment terms. Termination shall not relieve Client of its obligation to pay amounts incurred up to termination. 

 
The Client's obligation to pay for the Services performed under this Agreement is in no way contingent upon Client's ability to obtain 
financing, zoning, approval of governmental or regulatory agencies, favorable judgment of lawsuit, or upon Client's successful 
completion of project. Should Services be suspended for a period of ninety (90) days, MMI shall be entitled to additional compensation 
to reinitiate work. Lump sum fees, if applicable, quoted in this Contract shall remain valid for a period of twelve (12) months from the date 
of Contract. Thereafter, they may be adjusted in accordance with MMI's current rate structure. Hourly personnel rates may be adjusted on 
an annual basis. 

 
2. Level of Services:  The Level of Service will be performed for the exclusive benefit of Client. MMI will perform the Services using that 

degree of skill and care ordinarily exercised under similar conditions by reputable members of MMI's profession practicing in the same or 
similar locality at the time of performance. No other warranty, express or implied, is made or intended, and the same are specifically 
disclaimed. 

 
Client shall not be entitled to assert a claim against MMI based on any theory of professional negligence or violation of the standard of 
care unless and until Client has obtained the written opinion from a licensed, independent, and reputable engineering and/or 
environmental professional, as appropriate for the Services in question, that MMI has violated the standard of care applicable to MMI's 
performance of those Services under this Contract. Client shall promptly provide such independent opinion to MMI, and the parties shall 
endeavor in good faith to resolve the claim within 30 days. 

 
3. Deliverables:  All hard paper copies of deliverables, including, and limited to, any and all reports, drawings, plans, and specifications 

prepared by MMI hereunder shall be delivered to Client upon final payment for MMI's Services. Deliverables may not be used or reused 
by Client, its employees, agents, or subcontractors in any extension of the project or on any other project or any other use without the 
prior written consent of MMI. Client agrees that all deliverables furnished to the Client not paid for in full will be returned to MMI upon 
demand and will not be used for design, construction, permits, or licensing. All originals of such deliverables shall remain in possession of 
and the property of MMI. Copies of any electronic media or disks of originals of any of MMI's deliverables, such as designs, 
specifications, calculations, CAD documents, etc., shall not be made available unless a specific agreement is made to the contrary as part 
of the Scope of Services. All the drawings, plans, specifications, and deliverables prepared by MMI are instruments of MMI's service, and 
MMI shall be deemed the author of them and will retain all common law, statutory, and other reserved rights, including, but not limited 
to, the copyrights. 

 
MMI shall have the right to include photographic or artistic representations of the Project among MMI's promotional and professional 
materials. MMI shall be given reasonable access to the Project to make such representations. Client shall advise MMI of confidential or 
proprietary information which should be excluded from promotional materials. 

 
4. Limitation of MMI's Liability to Client:  In recognition of the relative risks and benefits of the Project to both the Client and MMI, the 

Client agrees that except for circumstances caused by the willful misconduct of MMI, all claims for damages asserted against MMI by 
Client, including claims against MMI's directors, officers, shareholders, employees, and agents, are limited to the total fee for services 
rendered or $250,000.00, whichever is less. MMI is solely responsible for its personnel only, and no others. MMI shall not be responsible 
for any special, incidental, indirect, or consequential damages (including loss of profits) incurred by Client as a result of MMI's 
performance or nonperformance of Services. MMI shall not be liable for extra work or other consequences due to changed conditions or 
for costs related to failure of the construction contractor or materialmen or service provider to install work in accordance with the plans, 
specifications, or applicable code, or for the actions or inactions of regulatory agencies. Any claim shall be deemed waived unless made 
by Client in writing and received by MMI within one (1) year after completion or termination of the Services. 



 

 
5. Client Indemnification:  Client shall indemnify and hold harmless MMI and its shareholders, directors, officers, employees, and agents 

against all losses or claims, and costs incidental thereto (including costs of defense, settlement, and reasonable attorney's fees) which any 
or all of them may incur, resulting from bodily injuries (or death) to any person, damage (including loss of use) to any property, or 
contamination of or adverse effects on the environment, arising out of or which are in any way connected with (i) the acts or omissions of 
Client, Client's employees, agents, and subcontractors, or (ii) Client's breach of Contract.  

 
6. Required Disclosures by Client:  Client shall provide MMI all information which is known or readily accessible to Client which may be 

reasonable and/or necessary for completion of the Services by MMI or protection or safety of MMI personnel. 
 
7. Force Majeure:  Neither party shall be responsible for damages or delays caused by Force Majeure or other events beyond the control of 

the other party and which could not reasonably have been anticipated or prevented. For purposes of this Contract, Force Majeure 
includes, but is not limited to, adverse weather conditions; floods; epidemics; war; riot; strikes; lockouts and other industrial disturbances; 
unknown site conditions; accidents; sabotage; fire; loss of or failure to obtain permits; unavailability of labor, materials, fuel, or services; 
court orders; acts of God; and acts, orders, laws, or regulations of the Government of the United States or the several states, or any 
foreign country, or any governmental agency. Should Force Majeure occur, the parties shall mutually agree on the terms and conditions 
upon which the Services may be continued. 

 
8. Termination:  This Contract may be terminated by either party upon thirty (30) days' written notice to the other party. Irrespective of 

which party terminates or the cause therefor, Client shall, within thirty (30) days of termination, compensate MMI for fees, charges for 
services, and costs incurred up to the time of termination, as well as those associated with termination activities. It is agreed, at any time 
after the total compensation payable to MMI under this Contract is met, that MMI shall have the right to suspend or terminate further 
performance or continuance of Services until Client and MMI have executed an extension to the contract or a new contract. 

 
9. Entire Contract: This Contract constitutes the entire agreement, including herein-referenced proposal(s), attachments, and schedules, 

etc., between the parties and supersedes any and all prior written or oral agreements, negotiations, or understandings existing between 
the parties. This Contract may be amended only by written instrument signed by each party. 

 
10. Testimony:  Should MMI or any MMI employee be requested by any party or compelled by law to provide nonexpert testimony or other 

evidence with respect to the Services, and MMI is not a party to the dispute, MMI shall be compensated by Client for MMI's 
preparations, document retrieval, document reproduction, and testimony at MMI's current hourly rates. MMI shall provide expert witness 
testimony pertaining to any Services at premium rates of 1.5 times the then current hourly rates. Client agrees to reimburse MMI for 
reasonable travel, lodging, and meal expenses that are incurred in conjunction with providing either expert or nonexpert testimony or 
other evidence. 

 
11. Precedence and Survival: This Contract shall take precedence over any inconsistent or contradictory provisions contained in any Client-

issued purchase order, requisition, notice to proceed, or like document regarding the Services. All obligations arising prior to the 
termination of this Contract and all provisions of this Contract allocating responsibility or liability between Client and MMI shall survive 
the completion of Services hereunder and the termination of this Contract. 

 
12. Governing Law:  This Contract shall be governed by, construed, and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Connecticut, 

excluding any choice of law rules which may direct the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction. 
 
13. Claims, Disputes/Mediation:  For any claim, dispute, or other matter in question between parties to this Contract arising out of or 

relating to this Contract or breach thereof, the parties shall first attempt to resolve such issue through discussions between MMI and 
Client. Any claim or dispute not resolved per the above discussions shall be subject to and decided by and through the process of 
nonbinding mediation. Such mediation process shall be done by and through an independent court-certified mediator. All mediation 
proceedings, hearings, and meetings shall be held in Cheshire, Connecticut. Any unsettled claims, disputes, or other matters in question 
between parties not settled and agreed to by this process of mediation shall be subject to and decided by and through litigation. 

 
14. Equal Opportunity/Non-Discrimination Statement:  MMI is an Affirmative Action Equal Opportunity Employer.  MMI and the Client 

shall not discriminate or permit discrimination against any person or group of persons on the grounds of race, color, religious creed, age, 
marital status, national origin, ancestry, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, intellectual disability, mental disability, or 
physical disability, including, but not limited to, blindness, unless it is shown by MMI and the Client that such disability prevents 
performance of the work involved, in any manner prohibited by the laws of the United States or of the state of Connecticut; and MMI and 
the Client further agree to take affirmative action to insure that applicants with job-related qualifications are employed and that 
employees are treated when employed without regard to their race, color, religious creed, age, marital status, national origin, ancestry, 
sex, gender identity or expression, intellectual disability, mental disability, or physical disability, including, but not limited to, blindness, 
unless it is shown by MMI and the Client that such disability prevents performance of the work involved. 

 
 
1000-01-2-j320-ct-municipal-rpt.doc 



 

99 Realty Drive, Cheshire, CT 06410 | 203.271.1773 | www.slrconsulting.com | mminc.com 
CT | MA | ME | NH | NY | VT 

 
 

 

REGION 18 ATHLETIC FACILITIES CONCEPTS 
Engineer's Opinion of Probable Construction Costs | New Synthetic Turf Field 
 
December 23, 2020 
MMI #2999-03 

 
 

 Multipurpose Synthetic Field  
 
○ General Conditions, Bonding, Site Preparation, Site Removals, Erosion Controls $100,000 

 
                           Turf Field 

 
○ Synthetic Turf Field (143,000 square feet) $865,000 
 BrockFill/Sand Infill 
 Brock SP 17 Shock Pad Underlayment 
 Field Striping 
 Maintenance Equipment (Groomer and Sweeper) 

 
○ Earthwork/Field Drainage        $1,040,000 
 Strip and Dispose of Excess Topsoil 
 Mass Earthwork 
 Formation of Subgrade 
 Subsurface Drainage 

 
○ Site Improvements $160,000 
 Perimeter Drainage 
 Safety Netting 
 Fencing 
 Walkways 
 Electrical Conduit  

                       
 
 

    
Subtotal $2,165,000  
5% Contingency $108,250 

 
 
    

Total Suggested Construction Budget $2,273,250 
 

 
   
Final Design, Bid Assistance, and Construction-Administration Fee $64,500 

 
 

Additional Fee for Local Approvals and Information Gathering $10,000 
 
 

 
   
Total Remaining Architectural and Engineering Fee $74,500  
   
Total Suggested Project Budget $2,347,750  

 
 

2999-03-d2320-cost-estimate.docx 
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Date Event/Holiday 

Aug 23-25 
 

Professional Development Days (FULL) 
No school for students 

Aug  26 Opening Day for Students 

Sep 3 School Holiday (Schools Closed) 

Sep 6 School Holiday (Schools Closed) 

Oct 8 Professional Development Day (HALF) 
Early dismissal for students 

Oct 11 School Holiday (Schools Closed) 

Nov 2 Professional Development Day (Full) 
No school for students 

Nov 22-23 Elementary, Middle and High School 
parent conferences. Elementary, Middle 
and High School students early dismissal 

Nov 24-26 School Holiday (Schools Closed) 

Dec 23 Professional Development Day (HALF) 
Early dismissal for students 

Dec 24-31 School Holiday (Schools Closed) 

Jan 17 School Holiday (Schools Closed) 

Feb 18 Professional Development Day (HALF) 
Early dismissal for students 

Feb 21-25 School Holiday (Schools Closed) 

Mar 11 Professional Development Day (HALF) 
Early dismissal for students 

April 15-22 School Holiday (Schools Closed) 

May 27 Professional Development Day (HALF) 
Early dismissal for students 

May 30 School Holiday (Schools Closed) 

June  13-14 Tentative Final Days 
Early dismissal for students both days 
Snow days are added at end of year 

School Hours 

Mile Creek/Lyme 8:45-3:15 

LOLMS/LOLHS 7:40-2:10 

Preschool (am) 8:50-11:20 

Preschool (pm) 12:20-2:50 

Preschool (full) 8:50-2:50 

Early Dismissal 

MileCreek/Lyme 12:15 

LOLMS/LOLHS 11:10 

Preschool 11:20  

DRAFT DRAFT 
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Sexual harassment affects a student’s ability to learn and an employee’s ability to work. 

Providing an educational and workplace environment free from sexual harassment is an 

important District goal. The District does not discriminate on the basis of sex in any of its 

education programs or activities, and it complies with Title IX of the Education Amendments of 

1972 (Title IX) and its implementing regulations (34 C.F.R. Part 106) concerning everyone in 

the District’s education programs and activities, including applicants for employment, students, 

parents/guardians, employees, and third parties. 

 

Title IX Sexual Harassment Prohibited 

 

Sexual harassment as defined in Title IX (Title IX Sexual Harassment) is prohibited. Any person, 

including a District employee or agent, or student, engages in Title IX Sexual Harassment 

whenever that person engages in conduct on the basis of an individual’s sex that satisfies one or 

more of the following: 

 

1. A District employee conditions the provision of an aid, benefit, or service on an 

individual’s participation in unwelcome sexual conduct; or 

2. Unwelcome conduct determined by a reasonable person to be so severe, pervasive, and 

objectively offensive that it effectively denies a person equal access to the District’s 

educational program or activity; or 

3. Sexual assault as defined in 20 U.S.C. §1092(f)(6)(A)(v), dating violence as defined in 34 

U.S.C. §12291(a)(10), domestic violence as defined in 34 U.S.C. §12291(a)(8), or 

stalking as defined in 34 U.S.C. §12291(a) (30). 

 

Examples of sexual harassment include, but are not limited to, touching, crude jokes or pictures, 

discussions of sexual experiences, teasing related to sexual characteristics, spreading rumors 

related to a person’s alleged sexual activities, rape, sexual battery, sexual abuse, and sexual 

coercion. 

 

Definitions (from 34 C.F.R. §106.30) 

 

Complainant means an individual who is alleged to be the victim of conduct that could 

constitute sexual harassment. 

 

Education program or activity includes locations, events, or circumstances where the District 

has substantial control over both the Respondent and the context in which alleged sexual 

harassment occurs. 

 

Formal Title IX Sexual Harassment Complaint means a document filed by a Complainant or 

signed by the Title IX Coordinator alleging sexual harassment against a Respondent and 

requesting that the District investigate the allegation. 

 

Respondent means an individual who has been reported to be the perpetrator of the conduct that 

could constitute sexual harassment. 

 

Supportive measures mean non-disciplinary, non-punitive individualized services offered as 

appropriate, as reasonably available, and without fee or charge to the Complainant or the 
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Respondent before or after the filing of a Formal Title IX Sexual Harassment Complaint or 

where no Formal Title IX Sexual Harassment Complaint has been filed. 

 

Title IX Sexual Harassment Prevention and Response 

 

The Superintendent or designee will ensure that the District prevents and responds to allegations 

of Title IX Sexual Harassment as follows: 

 

1. Ensures that the District’s comprehensive health education program incorporates (a) age-

appropriate sexual abuse and assault awareness and prevention programs in grades pre-K 

through 12, and (b) age-appropriate education about the warning signs, recognition, 

dangers, and prevention of teen dating violence in grades 7-12. This includes 

incorporating student social and emotional development into the District’s educational 

program as required by State law and in alignment with Board policy. 

2. Incorporates education and training for school staff as recommended by the 

Superintendent, Title IX Coordinator, Building Principal, or Assistant Building Principal. 

3. Notifies applicants for employment, students, parents/guardians, employees, and 

collective bargaining units of this policy and contact information for the Title IX 

Coordinator by, at a minimum, displaying them on the District’s website, if any, and in 

each handbook made available to such persons. 

 

Making a Report 

 

A person who wishes to make a report under this Title IX Sexual Harassment grievance 

procedure may make a report to the Title IX Coordinator, Building Principal, Assistant Building 

Principal, or any employee with whom the person is comfortable speaking. A person who wishes 

to make a report may choose to report to a person of the same gender. 

 

School employees shall respond to incidents of sexual harassment by promptly making or 

forwarding the report to the Title IX Coordinator. An employee who fails to promptly make or 

forward a report may be disciplined, up to and including discharge. 

 

The Superintendent shall insert into this policy and keep current the name, office address, email 

address, and telephone number of the Title IX Coordinator. 

 

Title IX Coordinator: 

Name: Hildie Heck, Athletic Director Address: Lyme-Old Lyme High School 

Email: heckh@region18.org Telephone: 860-434-1651 x 1014 

 

Processing and Reviewing a Report or Complaint 

 

Upon receipt of a report, the Title IX Coordinator and/or designee will promptly contact the 

Complainant to: (1) discuss the availability of supportive measures, (2) consider the 

Complainant’s wishes with respect to supportive measures, (3) inform the Complainant of the 

availability of supportive measures with or without the filing of a Formal Title IX Sexual 
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Harassment Complaint, and (4) explain to the Complainant the process for filing a Formal Title 

IX Sexual Harassment Complaint. 

 

Further, the Title IX Coordinator will analyze the report to identify and determine whether there 

is another or an additional appropriate method(s) for processing and reviewing it. For any report 

received, the Title IX Coordinator shall review appropriate Board policies to determine if the 

allegations in the report require further action. 

 

Reports of alleged sexual harassment will be confidential to the greatest extent practicable, 

subject to the District’s duty to investigate and maintain an educational program or activity that 

is productive, respectful, and free of sexual harassment. 

 

Formal Title IX Sexual Harassment Complaint Grievance Process 

 

When a Formal Title IX Sexual Harassment Complaint is filed, the Title IX Coordinator will 

either undertake the investigation or appoint a qualified person. The Superintendent or designee 

shall implement procedures to ensure that all Formal Title IX Sexual Harassment Complaints are 

processed and reviewed according to a Title IX grievance process that fully complies with 34 

C.F.R. §106.45.23. The District’s grievance process shall, at a minimum:  

 

1. Treat Complainants and Respondents equitably by providing remedies to a Complainant 

where the Respondent is determined to be responsible for sexual harassment, and by 

following a grievance process that complies with 34 C.F.R. §106.45 before the 

imposition of any disciplinary sanctions or other actions against a Respondent.  

 

2. Require an objective evaluation of all relevant evidence – including both inculpatory and 

exculpatory evidence – and provide that credibility determinations may not be based on a 

person’s status as a Complainant, Respondent, or witness.  

3. Require that any individual designated by the District as a Title IX Coordinator, 

investigator, decision-maker, or any person designated by the District to facilitate an 

informal resolution process: 

 

a. Not have a conflict of interest or bias for or against complainants or respondents 

generally or an individual Complainant or Respondent. 

b. Receive training on the definition of sexual harassment, the scope of the District’s 

education program or activity, how to conduct an investigation and grievance process 

(including hearings, appeals, and informal resolution processes, as applicable), and 

how to serve impartially. 

 

4. Require that any individual designated by the District as an investigator receiving training 

on issues of relevance to create an investigative report that fairly summarizes relevant 

evidence. 

 

5. Require that any individual designated by the District as a decision-maker receive 

training on issues of relevance of questions and evidence, including when questions and 

evidence about the Complainant’s sexual predisposition or prior sexual behavior are not 

relevant. 
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6. Include a presumption that the Respondent is not responsible for the alleged conduct until 

a determination regarding responsibility is made at the conclusion of the grievance 

process. 

 

7. Include reasonably prompt timeframes for conclusion of the grievance process. 

 

8. Describe the range of possible disciplinary sanctions and remedies the District may 

implement following any determination of responsibility. 

 

9. Base all decisions upon the preponderance of evidence standard. 

 

10. Include the procedures and permissible bases for the Complainant and Respondent to 

appeal. 

 

11. Describe the range of supportive measures available to Complainants and Respondents. 

 

12. Not require, allow, rely upon, or otherwise use questions or evidence that constitute, or 

seek disclosure of, information protected under a legally recognized privilege, unless the 

person holding such privilege has waived the privilege. 

 

Enforcement 

 

Any District employee who is determined, at the conclusion of the grievance process, to have 

engaged in sexual harassment will be subject to disciplinary action up to and including 

discharge. Any third party who is determined, at the conclusion of the grievance process, to have 

engaged in sexual harassment will be addressed in accordance with the authority of the Board in 

the context of the relationship of the third party to the District, e.g., vendor, parent, invitee, etc. 

Any District student who is determined, at the conclusion of the grievance process, to have 

engaged in sexual harassment will be subject to disciplinary action, including, but not limited to, 

suspension and expulsion consistent with student behavior policies. 

 

Any person making a knowingly false accusation regarding sexual harassment will likewise be 

subject to disciplinary action. 

 

This policy does not increase or diminish the ability of the District or the parties to exercise any 

other rights under existing law.  

 

Retaliation Prohibited 

 

The District prohibits any form of retaliation against anyone who, in good faith, has made a 

report or complaint, assisted, or participated or refused to participate in any manner in a 

proceeding under this policy. Any person should report claims of retaliation. 

 

Any person who retaliates against others for reporting or complaining of violations of this policy 

or for participating in any manner under this policy will be subject to disciplinary action, up to 

and including discharge, with regard to employees, or suspension and expulsion, with regard to 

students. 
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(cf. 0521 – Nondiscrimination) 

(cf. 0521.1 – Grievance Procedure for Section 504, Title IX, and Title VII) 

(cf. 4118.11/4218.11 – Nondiscrimination) 

(cf. 4118.112/4218.112 – Sex Discrimination and Sexual Harassment in the Workplace) 

(cf. 5131.911 – Bullying/Safe School Climate Plan) 

(cf. 5145.5 – Sexual Harassment) 

(cf. 5145.51 – Peer Sexual Harassment) 

 

Legal Reference: United States Constitution, Article XIV 

 

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. S2000-e2(a). 

 

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Policy Guidance 

(N-915.035) on Current Issues of Sexual Harassment, Effective 10/15/88. 

 

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 USCS §1681, et seq. 

 

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 34 CFR §106, et seq. 

 

Title IX Final Rule, 34 CFR §106.45, et seq., May 6, 2020 

 

34 CFR Section 106.8(b), OCR Guidelines for Title IX. 

 

Definitions, OCR Guidelines on Sexual Harassment, Fed. Reg. Vol 62, 

#49, 29 CFR Sec. 1606.8 (a0 62 Fed Reg. 12033 (March 13, 1997) and 66 

Fed. Reg. 5512 (January 19, 2001) 

 

The Clery Act, 20 U.S.C. §1092(f) 

 

The Violence Against Women Act, 34 U.S.C. §12291(a) 

 

Mentor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson 477 US.57 (1986) 

 

Faragher v. City of Boca Raton, No. 97-282 (U.S. Supreme Court, June 

26,1998) 

 

Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth, No. 97-569, (U.S. Supreme Court, 

June 26,1998) 

 

Gebbser v. Lago Vista Indiana School District, No. 99-1866, (U.S. 

Supreme Court, June 26,1998) 

 

Davis v. Monro County Board of Education, No. 97-843, (U.S. Supreme 

Court, May 24, 1999.) 

 

Connecticut General Statutes 

 

46a-60 Discriminatory employment practices prohibited. 
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Conn. Agencies Regs. §46a-54-200 through §46a-54-207 

 

Constitution of the State of Connecticut, Article I, Section 20. 

 

P.A. 19-16 An Act Combatting Sexual Assault and Sexual Harassment 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Policy Adopted: _________________   Lyme/Old Lyme Board of Education. 
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